



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010502592023

+ **CM(M) 2023/2023 & CM APPL. 63561/2023 (Stay)**

AMIT CHAUHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Yogita Sunaria, Ms.
Tapashi Barman & Ms. Fatima
Kabir Chaudhary, Advs.

versus

REKHA ALIAS SONIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gourav Baisoya, Adv.

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

% **21.08.2026**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner submits that the dispute between the parties has been amicably settled and that the present Petition may accordingly be disposed of in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 05.05.2026 entered into *inter se* the parties. A copy of the said Settlement Agreement forms part of the Court Record.

2. In view of the settlement arrived at between the parties, the present Petition is disposed of in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 05.05.2026.

3. The parties shall remain bound by and abide by the terms and conditions of the said Settlement Agreement.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

AUGUST 21, 2026/v/ma